

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

RICHARD D. DAVIS,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) **No. SC94622**
)
 STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
 Respondent.)

**APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION 16
THE HONORABLE MARCO A. ROLDAN, JUDGE**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**KENT DENZEL, MOBar #46030
Assistant Public Defender
Attorney for Appellant
1000 West Nifong, Building 7, Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
(573) 882-9855
FAX:(573) 884-4793
Kent.Denzel@mspd.mo.gov**

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED ON	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW – ALL POINTS	39
ARGUMENT	
I. Failure to present sexual trauma evidence	40
II. Rick was incompetent to be tried	66
III. Failure to present evidence of bipolar disorder – diminished capacity	77
IV. Failure to of bipolar disorder – mitigation	87
V. Failure to present evidence of bipolar disorder – NGRI	94
VI. Failure to present evidence of involuntary intoxication	100
VII. Failure to prepare and call Rick to testify – guilt phase	112
VIII. Failure to prepare for Rick’s testimony – penalty phase	121
CONCLUSION	126
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	127

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Antwine v. Delo</i> ,54 F.3d 1357(8thCir. 1995)	65,85,93,98
<i>Com. v. McDermott</i> ,864 N.E.2d 471(Mass.2007)	108
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> ,446 U.S.335(1980)	39
<i>Deck v. State</i> ,68S.W.3d418(Mo.banc2002)	39,65,86,93,99
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> ,420 U.S.162(1975)	73
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> ,362 U.S.402(1960)	73,76
<i>Feuget v. State</i> ,454 S.W.3d 734(Ark.2015)	107
<i>Glass v.State</i> ,227 S.W.3d 463(Mo.banc2007)	63,90,110
<i>Howard v. State</i> ,59 S.W.3d 586(Mo.App.E.D.2001)	118
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> ,150 S.W.3d292(Mo.banc2004)	61,63,84,90,97,110
<i>Jacobson v.State</i> ,2015 WL 2214569(Fla.App.May 13,2015)	107
<i>Johnson v. State</i> ,479 S.W.2d 416(Mo.1972)	109
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> ,937 F.2d1298(8thCir.1991)	61,82,84,89,92,96,97,110,120,125
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,514 U.S.419(1995)	65,85,93,98
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> ,500 U.S.110(1991)	39
<i>Marsh v. State</i> ,942 S.W.2d 385(Mo.App.W.D.1997)	74
<i>Mendenhall v. State</i> ,15 S.W.3d 560(Tex.App.2000), <i>affirmed</i> ,77 S.W.3d 815(Tex.Crim.App.2002)	108

<u>CASES</u> (Continued):	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21S.W.3d 819(Mo.banc2000)	39
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> ,536 S.W.2d 30(Mo. banc 1976)	74
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> ,383 U.S.375,378(1966)	73,74
<i>Patton v. State</i> ,973 P.2d 270(Okla.Ct.Crim.App.1998)	107
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> ,492 U.S.302(1989)	64,90
<i>People v. Hari</i> ,843 N.E.2d 349(2006)	106
<i>People v. Mathson</i> ,210 Cal.App.4th 1297(2012)	107
<i>Pulliam v. State</i> ,480 S.W.2d 896(Mo.1972)	73
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> ,483 U.S.44(1987)	118,123
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> ,545 U.S.374(2005)	60,64,65,83,89,98
<i>State ex rel. Sisco v. Buford</i> ,559 S.W.2d 747(Mo.banc 1978)	73
<i>State v. Anderson</i> ,515 S.W.2d 534(Mo. banc1974)	83
<i>State v. Anderson</i> ,851 N.W.2d 760(Wisc.2014)	107
<i>State v. Brown</i> ,902 S.W.2d 278(Mo.banc 1995)	59,62
<i>State v. Davis</i> ,318 S.W.3d 618(Mo. banc 2010)	118,123
<i>State v. Elam</i> ,779 S.W.2d 7167(Mo.App.E.D.1989)	108,109
<i>State v. Erwin</i> ,848 S.W.2d 476(Mo.banc 1993)	83
<i>State v. Johns</i> ,34 S.W.3d 93(Mo.banc 2000)	73,76
<i>State v. McCarter</i> ,883S.W.2d 75(Mo.App.S.D.1994)	61,84,92,97,110,120,125
<i>State v. Samuels</i> ,905 S.W.2d 536(Mo.App.S.D. 1995)	108
<i>State v. Shields</i> ,862 S.W.2d 503(Mo.App.E.D.1993)	108,109

<u>CASES</u> (Continued):	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Simmons</i> ,955 S.W.2d 752(Mo.banc 1997)	74
<i>State v. Walkup</i> ,220S.W.3d748(Mo.banc2007)	82,83
<i>State v. Wise</i> ,879 S.W.2d 494(Mo.banc1994)	73
<i>State v. White</i> ,913 S.W.2d 435(Mo.App.E.D.1996)	59,62
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,466 U.S.66(1984)	39,64,65,86,93,99
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> ,542U.S.274(2004)	63,90,110
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,539U.S.510(2003)	60,63,64,65,83,89,91,98
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ,529U.S.362(2000)	60,64,65,83,89,98
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> ,428U.S.280(1976)	39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const., Amend. V	118,123
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	39,40,66,77,87,94,100,112,118,121
U.S.Const., Amend. VIII	39,40,66,77,87,94,100,112,121
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	39,40,66,77,87,94,100,112,118,121,123
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 10	40,66,77,87,94,100,112,121
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 18(a)	40,66,77,87,94,100,112,121
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 19	118
Mo. Const., Art. I, Sec. 21	40,66,77,87,94,100,112,121

STATUTES – Missouri:

§546.260 118

§552.015 82

§552.020 73

§552.030 96

§562.076 106

§565.032 92,93

STATUTES – Other States:

§720 ILCS 5/6–3(West 2002)(Illinois) 106

Wis. Stat. §939.42 108

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES:

Rule 29.15 39

OTHER:

MAI-CR 310.52 106,109

American Psychiatric Association; Practice Guideline for the Treatment
of Patients with Bipolar Disorder 104

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 81
